as well of leasing of aviation aircraft and related services. For the purchase of supplies and consumables from overseas, there are only
limited amount of transactions denominated in foreign currencies and there is a relatively short timeframe between commitment and settlement,
therefore risk is minimal and immaterial.

However, with regard to the RW Aircraft Supply and Support Agreement (Agreement), Victoria Police has also entered into forward foreign
exchange options to hedge foreign currency risk exposure associated with lease liability in US dollars estimated based on the estimated flying
hours. For the cost of the flying hours, 95% is hedged of which 80% is through forward exchange contracts and 15% is through forward
exchange options. The derivative contracts are for a term of 10 years ending 30 August 2030.

142  Victoria Police Annual Report 2020–2021

8.1 Financial Instruments Specific Disclosures (Cont'd)
8.1.2 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont'd)
Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

($ thousand)

-5% +5%

2021 Notes
Carrying
amount Net result

Fair value
through OCI

Net result Fair value
through OCI

Contractual financial assets

Derivative financial instruments Note 6.1 304  -   (121)  -   109

Total impact 304  -   (121)  -   109

Contractual financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments Note 6.3 13,745  -   (3,732)  -   3,376

Total impact 13,745  -   (3,732)  -   3,376

($ thousand)

-5% +5%

2020 Notes
Carrying
amount Net result

Fair value
through OCI

Net result Fair value
through OCI

Contractual financial assets

Derivative financial instruments Note 6.1 1,136  -   -   -   -

Total impact 1,136  -   -   -   -

Contractual financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments Note 6.3 6,805  -   (4,575)  -   4,139

Total impact 6,805  -   (4,575)  -   4,139

Cash Flow Hedges
As at 30 June 2021, Victoria Police held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in foreign currencies.

($ thousand)

Maturity

2021
Up to 6
Months

6 – 12
Months

More than
1 Year

Foreign currency risk

Forward exchange contracts (Nominal value)

AUD equivalent of net exposure to USD 4,733 4,736 79,292

Average AUD:USD forward contract rate  0.64  0.64  0.63

Victoria Police  143Annual Report 2020–2021

8.1 Financial Instruments Specific Disclosures (Cont'd)
8.1.2 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont'd)

($ thousand)

Maturity

2020
Up to 6
Months

6 – 12
Months

More than
 1 Year

Foreign currency risk

Forward exchange contracts (Nominal value)

AUD equivalent of net exposure to USD 3,149 4,726 88,761

Average AUD:USD forward contract rate 0.64 0.64 0.63

The amounts at reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows:
($ thousand)

2021
Hedging
reserve

Cost of hedging
reserve

Total

Balance at 1 July 2020 5,391 2,413 7,804

Cash flow hedges

Effective portion of changes in fair value:

Financial instruments assets  -   648 648

Financial instruments liability 5,212 405 5,617

Amount reclassified to Comprehensive Operating Statement:

Foreign currency risk – other items – assets  -   -   -

Foreign currency risk – other items – liability 1,119 204 1,323

Amount included in the cost of non-financial items:

Foreign currency risk – services rendered  -   -   -

Balance at 30 June 2021 11,722 3,670 15,391

($ thousand)

2020
Hedging
reserve

Cost of hedging
reserve

Total

Balance at 1 July 2019  -   -   -

Cash flow hedges

Effective portion of changes in fair value:

Financial instruments assets  -   999 999

Financial instruments liability 5,391 1,414 6,805

Amount reclassified to Comprehensive Operating Statement:

Foreign currency risk – other items  -   -   -

Amount included in the cost of non-financial items:

Foreign currency risk – services rendered  -   -   -

Balance at 30 June 2020 5,391 2,413 7,804

144  Victoria Police Annual Report 2020–2021

8.1 Financial Instruments Specific Disclosures (Cont'd)
8.1.2 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont'd)
The amounts relating to items designated as hedging instruments and hedge ineffectiveness were as follows.

($ thousand) ($ thousand)

2021 Note

Carrying Amount

Assets Liabilities Line item in the
Balance Sheet

where the hedging
instrument is

included

Changes in the
value of hedging

instrument
recognised in

OCI

Hedge
ineffectiveness
recognised in

Comprehensive
Operating
Statement

Line item in
Comprehensive

Operating Statement
that includes hedge